
ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP 
 

 
25 February 2005 

 
 

 
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP will be held in 
the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on FRIDAY, 4 MARCH 2005 at 11:00 
AM. 
 
 

 
Coffee will be available from 10.45 am 

 
AGENDA 

 
 1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

 
 2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 NOVEMBER 2005 

 
 3. MATTERS ARISING 

 
 4. PRESENTATION BY EDDY GRAHAM FROM IBP STRATEGY AND RESEARCH 

ON THE RESULTS OF THE 8TH QUESTIONNAIRE TO THE CITIZEN'S PANEL 
 

 5. KEY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

  (a)  COMMUNITY REPRESENTATION ON THE CPP (ANDREW CAMPBELL) 
(Pages 5 - 6) 

 
  (b)  PARTNERSHIP COMMUNICATIONS PLAN (ANDREW CAMPBELL)  

       (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

 6. COMMUNITY PLANNING ISSUES 
 

  (a)  PREPARATIONS FOR CPP BIENNIAL CONFERENCE (LOLITA LAVERY) 
(Pages 9 - 10) 

 
  (b)  CPP BUDGET (LOLITA LAVERY) (Pages 11 - 14) 

 
  (c)  UPDATE ON CPP PRIORITIES (THEME GROUP LEADERS) (Pages 15 - 20) 

 
  (d)  UPDATE ON BUTE AND COWAL PILOT (GEORGE MCKENZIE)  

 
  (e)  UPDATE ON REGENERATION OUTCOME AGREEMENTS (MURIEL KUPRIS)  

 
  (f)  REPORT BACK ON MEETING WITH DR ANDREW GOUDIE FROM THE 

SCOTTISH EXECUTIVE (ANDREW CAMPBELL)  
 
 

Public Document Pack



 7. HEALTH ISSUES 
 

  (a)  JOINT HEALTH IMPROVEMENT PLAN (GAVIN BROWN) (To Follow) 
 

  (b)  UPDATE ON ESTABLISHMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH PARTNERSHIPS 
(ERIK JESPERSEN)  

 
 8. SCOTTISH EXECUTIVE ISSUES 

 
  (a)  SEERAD RURAL POLICY ADVISORY GROUP/CLOSING THE OPPORTUNITY 

GAP TARGETS (BRIAN BARKER) (Pages 21 - 30) 
 

  (b)  BASELINE REVIEW OF COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIPS (LOLITA 
LAVERY) (Pages 31 - 32) 

 
  (c)  BEST VALUE AUDIT (LOLITA LAVERY) (Pages 33 - 34) 

 
 9. AOCB 

 
 10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING: FRIDAY 8 JULY 2005 

 
  
 

A buffet lunch will be provided after the meeting 
  
  
 
  
 
 



 
 

MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on FRIDAY 5 NOVEMBER 2004 

 
Present: 
 
Councillor Allan Macaskill (Chair)   Alasdair Oatts, Argyll & Bute Care & Repair 
Councillor Robin Banks      Andrew Campbell, SNH 
James McLellan, Argyll & Bute Council   Joan Inglis, AILLST 
Lolita Lavery, Community Planning Partnership  Donald MacVicar, Argyll & Bute Council 
Charlotte Lee, Chose Life Initiative   Peter Minshall, Argyll CVS 
Gavin Brown, NHS Argyll & Clyde   Pauline Borland, Strathclyde Fire Brigade 
Jim Clinton, Bute Community Links   Carl Olivarius, Argyll & Bute Council 
Josephine Stojak, NHS Argyll & Clyde   Alan Milstead, AIE 
Pat Logan, Argyll & Bute Volunteer Centre  Alison Taylor,Citizens Advice Bureau 
Alistair MacAlistair, Assoc. of Community Councils Julian Hankinson, Assoc. of Community Councils 
Mary MacGugan, Assoc. of Community Councils 
 
Apologies: 
 
Moir Nelson, SEPA     Alan McDonald, Fyne Homes 
Bill Dalrymple, National Park Authority   Lesley Campbell, National Park Authority 
David Dowie, Communities Scotland   Brian Barker, Argyll & Bute Council 
Erik Jespersen, NHS Argyll & Clyde 
 
1. WELCOME 

 
Councillor Allan Macaskill welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced Peter Minshall the new Chief 
Executive of Argyll CVS, Pat Logan of the Argyll & Bute Volunteer Centre, Alison Taylor of the Citizens’ Advice 
Bureau, Alistair MacAlistair and Mary MacGugan of the Association of Community Councils and Charlotte Lee of 
the Chose Life Initiative who were attending their first meeting of the Community Planning Partnership 
 
2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 JULY 2004 

 
The Minutes were accepted as an accurate record of the meeting held on 2 July 2004. 

 
3. MATTERS ARISING 

 
Lolita Lavery reported that the recommendations of the National Community Planning Implementation Group, 
namely an annual high level summit, a network of sectoral and geographic community planning champions and a 
network of community planning practitioners would be discussed at the Highland
[...]
PLANNING PARTNERSHIP 
 
Andrew Campbell outlined some of the difficulties being faced in implementing the agreed target of 50% 
community representation at all levels of the new CPP structure and asked the Partnership to endorse the 
following approach: 
 
• That the CPP change the basis of community representation from one that focuses on 50% representation 

to one that focuses on a designated scrutiny role for any community representative 
• That the Management Committee be given responsibility to develop this further 
 
It was, however, agreed that communities should still be at the heart of the community planning process and that 
a flexible approach be adopted for involving communities at the various levels of the CPP structure. 
 
Lolita tabled a letter from Communities Scotland entitled “Support for Community Engagement in Community 
Regeneration:  Community Voices Programme” which is a new fund aimed at helping people living in the most 
disadvantaged communities to influence and engage in the planning and delivery of services.  It was noted that 
the resource allocation for Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership for the following three years would 
be: 

 
2005/06 - £60,000 
2006/07 - £53,000 
2007/08 - £53,000 
This is a continuation of old money under a new name. 

 
(C)  PARTNERSHIP COMMUNICATIONS PLAN 
 
Andrew Campbell advised that Lynda Syed, the Council’s Communications Manager, would be tabling a paper 
on the Communications Plan at the next Management Committee meeting and that progress would be reported 
back to the next CPP meeting in March 2005.  He also mentioned that the CPP’s website was being redesigned 
and that the site should go “live” towards the end of the year.  
 
(D) DRAFT REGENERATION OUTCOME AGREEMENT 
 
Donald MacVicar outlined the content of the draft Regeneration Outcome Agreement which provides an outline of 
the overall approach that has been developed in relation to the implementation of the new Community 
Regenerati
[...]
ation Department would be audited at the beginning of December and that 
Community Planning Partners would be involved in this process along with parents, school boards and staff. 
 
(E) CHOOSE LIFE ACTION PLAN 
 
Charlotte Lee spoke to this report and advised that in 2002/03 there had been 17 suicides, 7 undetermined 
deaths and 149 incidents of recorded self harm in Argyll and Bute.   It was noted that an action planning seminar 
had been held on 9th September in order to increase the awareness of “Choose Life”, identify gaps and priorities 
for development as well as people willing to be involved in the implementation and review of the action plan.  Two 
further seminars were planned for May 2005 and March 2006.   The Partnership endorsed the Chose Life Action 
Plan which has to be submitted to the Scottish Executive by December 2004.   
 
(F) COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP REVIEW DAY 
 
Lolita mentioned that the second CPP Review Day would be held in the Corran Halls in Oban on Friday 10 June 
2005.  Ideas for topics or issues to be covered as well as possible keynote speakers should be submitted to 
Lolita prior to the Management Committee meeting in December. 
 
6. ANY OTHER PARTNERSHIP ISSUES 
Pat Logan advised that there would be a Seminar in Dunoon on Thursday 18 November 2004 on Time Banking.  
The Time Bank Co-ordinator for Scotland would be giving a presentation and an invitation would be sent to all 
Partners. 
Alasdair Oatts gave a brief overview on the work of the Argyll and Bute Care and Repair programme. 
 
7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING:  FRIDAY 4 MARCH 2005 
 
The next Community Planning Partnership meeting will be held at 11:00 on Friday 4 March 2005 in the Council 
Chambers, Kilmory, Lochgilphead. 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

COMMUNITY REPRESENTATION ON THE CPP 
 
 
At the last CPP meeting in November 2004, it was agreed that the CPP change the basis of community 
representation from one that focuses on 50% representation to one that focuses on a designated scrutiny role for 
any community representative and that the Management Committee be given responsibility to develop this 
further.  
 
This item was discussed at the Management Committee meeting on 8 December 2004 and the following is an 
extract from the minutes of the meeting: 
 
 
“Lolita briefly sketched the background to involving community representatives on all levels of the Partnership as 
well as some of the difficulties experienced in achieving the 50% target.  Various options for involving community 
representatives were outlined and the following proposals made:   
 
1. That active community participation be sought at the Community Assembly (Review Day), Theme Group and 

Local (Bute & Cowal Pilot) levels of the revised CPP structure as a more “hands on” approach to community 
involvement is deemed more appropriate at these levels; 

 
2. That a scrutiny role be sought at the full Partnership and Management Committee levels of the revised CPP 

structure as a “community watchdog” approach to community involvement is deemed more appropriate at 
these levels; and 

 
3. That the number/percentage of community representatives on the various levels of the revised CPP 

structure be flexible to reflect the different approaches taken to involve communities. 
 
Lolita also advised that she had received an e-mail from James Hilder of the Mull and Iona Community Trust 
who had expressed the need for community representatives to be properly reimbursed for travel expenses, child 
care expenses and loss of any wages.  It was noted that an amount had already been allocated in the CPP 
budget for this purpose.  Relevant training and capacity building needs were also discussed and it was agreed 
that this was crucial if community representatives were to engage fully in the community planning process.  It 
was mentioned that Communities Scotland had some money that could be accessed for capacity building 
initiatives.  
 
After discussion, and noting David Dowie’s concerns that we should not draw away from the original vision of 
community representation, it was agreed that: 
 
1. The proposed way forward as outlined above be adopted for obtaining community representation on the 

various levels of the revised CPP structure; 
 
2. As a general principle, community representation be sought from sectors that reflect the main priorities that 

the Community Planning Partnership is trying to address; 
 
3. Each level of the revised CPP structure decide how best to involve the community in terms of the specific 

roles outlined above, and report progress in identifying appropriate representatives at the next meeting; and 
 
4. The Management Committee decide if additional community representatives are needed to fulfil the 

“scrutiny” role on the Management Committee and full Partnership and if so, which sectors they should 
represent.” 

  
 

Agenda Item 5aPage 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

PARTNERSHIP COMMUNICATIONS PLAN 
 
 
A paper on the Partnership’s Communications Plan was tabled at the Management Committee meeting on 8 
December 2004.  The following is an extract from the minutes of the meeting. 
 
 
“Lynda Syed presented a report proposing a series of actions, which would form the basis of a Communications 
Plan for the Partnership. 
 
After discussion the Management Committee agreed to adopt all the recommendations outlined in the report as 
work in progress and Andrew thanked Lynda for all her working in preparing the outline.   It was agreed that a 
template would be sent to Partners regarding information required for the new CPP website which was 
scheduled to go “live” in the middle of January 2005.” 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5bPage 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Argyll and Bute:  Leading Rural Area 

 
 
 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP 
 

BIENNIAL CONFERENCE  
 

10TH JUNE 2005 – CORRAN HALLS, OBAN 
 
 
 


[...]
ill continue to contribute at 

the proposed 3% annual inflationary increase.  It this is not the case, alternative funding arrangements will 
need to be investigated. 

 
 Even though the budget shows a deficit of £11,374 for the 2004/05 financial year, indications from the 

actual spend to date for 2004/05 indicate that there should be a surplus of approximately £33,000.  The 
surplus is mainly due to no annual progress report/newsletters being published and the late start of the 
Bute and Cowal Pilot (capacity building item). 

 
 The 2007/08 budget indicates a deficit of approximately £15,500.  It is suggested that the 2005/06 and 

2006/07 budgets be monitored carefully to see where savings can be incurred eradicate this deficit. 
 
 
 
 
Lolita Lavery 
Community Planning Manger 
 

Agenda Item 6bPage 11



 

 APPROVED CPP 
BUDGET 
2004/05 

DRAFT CPP 
BUDGET 
2005/06 

DRAFT CPP 
BUDGET 
2006/07 

DRAFT CPP 
BUDGET 
2007/08 

ADMINISTRATION & MANAGEMENT 
Direct/Indirect Employee Expenses 
Staff Costs (includes Admin, NI/Pension, 
Car allowance/Travel & Subsistence) 

47,366 51,473 52,524 53,609 

Sub Total 47,366 51,473 52,524 53,609 
Running Costs 
Conference Fees   1,000 1,000   1,000   1,000 
Printing & Stationery   2,000 1,800   1,500   1,800 
IT Consumables   1,000 1,000      800      800 
Postage   1,500  1,500   1,200   1,500 
Telephone Charges      800     850      850      850 
Routine Hospitality (Catering)  1,000  1,500   1,800    2,000 
Sundries (Hire of Facilities/Video 
Conferencing) 

 1,500  1,500   1,800    2,000 

Sub Total 8,800  9,150   8,950    9,950 
Project Support 
Themed Conference   2,500   2,500   2,500     2,500  
Regeneration Outcome Agreements (1) (1)    
Equalities Research (2) (2)    
Drivesafe (3) (3)    
Sub Total 2,500  2,500   2,500    2,500 
PUBLIC CONSULTATION AND COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 
Citizens’ Panel 
Questionnaires (X2) 10,600 10,800 10,800 10,800 
Newsletters (X2)      600  1,000  1,000   1,000 
Annual Refreshment   4,600  5,200  5,200   5,200 
Sub Total 15,800         17,000 17,000 17,000 
Communications Plan 
Annual Progress Report      9,400 # - - - 
Newsletters/Publicity        7,500 # *  2,000   2,000   2,000 
Developing/Maintaining CPP Website    1,000  3,000   3,000   3,000 
Sub Total 17,900  5,000  5,000  5,000 
Partnership Development 
Biennial Conference   -     4,200 -    4,800 
Capacity Building    15,000 **     8,000   9,000  10,000 
Sub Total 15,000    12,200   9,000  14,800 
TOTAL       107,366           97,323  94,974 102,859 
SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)     
TOTAL (less contribution from SE) 92,366    
INCOME      
Contributions from Partners 77,160 79,476    81,860     84,315  
Surplus/(Deficit) from previous year  3,832    33,000 +   15,153     2,039 
TOTAL INCOME 80,992        112,476   97,013   86,354 
Surplus/(Deficit) carried over to next year (11,374)+ 15,153     2,039       (16,505)++ 
Notes: 
(1) Refer to section on Project Support below  
(2) Refer to section on Project Support below 
(3) Refer to section on Project Support below  
# Amounts may change – awaiting proposals from Communications Plan 
 *   Includes an amount of £5,000 received from Scottish Executive  
**  Includes an amount of £10,000 received from Scottish Executive  
+ Even though the budget shows a deficit of £11,374 for the 2004/05 financial year, indications from the 

actual spend to date for 2004/05 indicate that there should be a surplus of approximately £33,000.  The 
surplus is mainly due to no annual progress report/newsletters being published and the late start of the 
Bute and Cowal Pilot (capacity building). 

++ The 2007/08 budget indicates a deficit of £16,505.  It is suggested that the 2005/06 and 2006/07 budgets 
be monitored carefully to see where savings can be incurred to fund this deficit. 

Page 12



PROJECT SUPPORT (2005/06 BUDGET) 
 

PROJECT FUNDING SOURCE YEARS ALLOCATED AMOUNT ALLOCATED
(1) Drafting of Regeneration 

Outcome Agreements 
(2) Equalities Research 

  
Co
[...]
ald MacVicar 
Chair, Third Theme Group 
 
27th January 2005 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8aPage 21



 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



 
 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



 
 
 

Page 26



 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



 
 

Closing the Opportunity Gap target H research 
Proposed Extra Rural Service Priority Areas (RSPAs) for Argyll 

and Bute 
 

Background 
Closing the Opportunity Gap target H is focused on improving access to, and quality of, services in 
disadvantaged rural areas. The Scottish Executive is commissioning research in Rural Service Priority 
Areas (RSPAs) to identify key services in different areas and any issues with access to those services. 
The RSPAs are identified using a combination of overall and access deprivation from the Scottish 
Index of Multiple Deprivation (SIMD). Based on these criteria, the following datazone was selected for 
Argyll and Bute: 
 

Datazone Local Authority 
Name 

Accessible or 
remote rural SE or HIE Ward within which datazone lies 

S01000800 Argyll & Bute Remote rural HIE East Loch Fyne, Holy Loch 
 
While the statistical method for identifying disadvantaged rural areas in Argyll and Bute is sound, the 
base data, most notably the SIMD, does not adequately account for the true nature of access 
deprivation for island communities. As a result, island areas are underrepresented, even though these 
areas are acknowledged to suffer from a greater array of access problems. This problem is 
compounded by the fact that in many cases islands form a part of a larger datazone and the specific 
conditions of the island are lost as data is averaged.  
 
The Scottish Executive has recognized that these anomalies exist, especially in relation to island 
communities. To compensate, they have suggested that the project could be expanded to incorporate 
up to 5 extra areas. The large number of small inhabi
[...]
tails: Brian Barker, Policy and Strategy Manager, brian.barker@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

                                                 
2 Deprivation and Social Exclusion in Argyll and Bute, Report to the Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership, 
Scottish Centre for Research on Social Justice, 2003 

Page 30



 
 

BASELINE REVIEW OF COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIPS 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT SCOTLAND 
 
 
 

22 December 2004 
 
Dear Mr McLellan 
 
Baseline review of community planning partnerships  
 
I am writing to inform you of an Accounts Commission proposal to undertake a baseline review of community planning 
partnerships in Scotland.  This would be a study under Section 97A of the 1973 Local Government (Scotland) Act. The 
aim of the study is to review the progress made by councils and partner agencies in developing community planning 
since the Local Government Act 2003 came into force.  The review will set community planning in the context of other 
partnership initiatives, identifying different approaches to joint working and highlighting good practice.   
 
The Accounts Commission will use the findings from the baseline review to identify any further work required to enable it 
to discharge its statutory functions in relation to community planning, under the 2003 Act.  The Commission does not 
intend to publish a Direction on community planning indicators at the present time and will consider further how to use its 
Direction powers following this study. 
 
The review will be conducted as a joint study with the Auditor General, given the cross-sectoral nature of community 
planning.  Audit Scotland will prepare a detailed project brief for the Commission and Auditor General to consider in 
February 2005.  We are proposing to collect data during the spring and summer of 2005, aiming for publication of the 
report in the winter of 2005/06.  Audit Scotland will work closely with other organisations to ensure data collection 
demands on partnerships are minimise

Minutes of the meeting


 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP 
 

MINUTES of MEETING held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on 
FRIDAY, 4 MARCH 2005  

 
Present: 

Councillor Allan Macaskill (Chair) Ann Clark, Islay & Jura CVS 
Councillor Robin Banks David Dowie, Communities Scotland 
James McLellan,  Argyll and Bute Council James MacMillan, AILLST 
Lolita Lavery, Community Planning 
Manager 

Billy Hunter, Strathclyde Fire 
Brigade 

Brain Barker, Argyll and Bute Council Pauline Borland, Strathclyde Fire 
Brigade 

Donald MacVicar, Argyll and Bute Council David MacGregor, SED 
Terry Markwick, Argyll and Bute Council Ciorstan Shearer, Strathclyde Police  
Andrew Campbell, Scottish Natural 
Heritage 

Keith Miller, Forestry Commission 

Eric Jesperson, NHS Argyll & Clyde Nick Purdie, Forestry Commission 
Ann Campbell, NHS Argyll & Clyde Jim Clinton, Bute Community Links 
Alistair MacAlister, Assoc. of Community 
Councils 

Alan MacDougall, Fyne Homes 

Mary MacGugan, Assoc. of Community 
Councils 

Eddie Graham, IBP Strategy & 
Research 

George McKenzie, Bute & Cowal Pilot  
Co-ordinator 

Peter  Minshall, Argyll CVS 

Eleanor MacKinnon, Volunteer Centre  
 
Apologies: 

 

  
Douglas Hendry, Argyll and Bute Council Frances Webster, Careers Scotland 
Andy Law, Argyll and Bute Council Raymond Park, Strathclyde Police 
Carl Olivarius, Argyll and Bute Council Jackie MacLeod, Crofters 

Commission 
Jim McCrossan, Argyll and Bute Council Shane Rankin, Crofters Commission 
Gregor Cameron, West Highland Housing 
Association 

Julian Hankinson, Association of 
Community Councils 

Alan Milstead, Argyll & The Islands 
Enterprise 

Gavin Brown, NHS Argyll & Clyde 

 
 1. WELCOME 
   

Councillor Allan Macaskill welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced 
Eddie Graham from IBP Strategy & Research who was attending his first 
meeting. 
 

 2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 NOVEMBER 2005 
   

The Minutes were accepted as an accurate record of the meeting held on 5 
November 2004 subject to the following alteration – to add David Hutchison, 
Strathclyde Fire Brigade to the list of apologies. 
 



 

 3. MATTERS ARISING 
   

With reference to item 3 of the last meeting James McLellan reported that no 
actions had been forthcoming from the Highlands and Islands Convention 
Meeting held on 8 November 2004.  
 

 4. PRESENTATION BY EDDY GRAHAM FROM IBP STRATEGY AND 
RESEARCH ON THE RESULTS OF THE 8TH QUESTIONNAIRE TO THE 
CITIZEN'S PANEL 

   
Eddy Graham gave a presentation on the results of the 8th Questionnaire 
to the Citizens’ Panel, which had been issued in early February to a 
refreshed and revised panel (200 people from the SIP Panel had been 
incorporated into the Citizens’ Panel).  It was noted that the data provided 
was based on 652 responses, which had been received by the closing 
date.  It was further noted that as responses were still coming in after the 
closing date the data provided in the final report would be based on 
around 800+ responses.  The theme of the 8th Questionnaire was “Taking 
Part in Your Community” and questions were centred around community 
safety, health, volunteering and equality issues.  
 
 
After questions had been put and answered to it was agreed:- 
 

1. That the final report should include comparisons from other studies and 
other parts of Scotland. 

 
2. That the final report be issued widely to all Partners, Theme Groups and 

Community Groups asking them to advise the Community Planning 
Partnership how the data will be used and how issues highlighted will be 
addressed. 

 
 

 5. KEY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

  (a.) COMMUNITY REPRESENTATION ON THE CPP (ANDREW 
CAMPBELL) 

     
At the last CPP Meeting in November 2004, it was agreed that the CPP 
change the basis of community representation from one that focuses on  
50% representation to one that focuses on a designated scrutiny role for any 
community representative and that the Management Committee be given 
responsibility to develop this further. 
 
This item was discussed at the Management Committee on 8 December 
2004 and the Partnership noted the recommendations made at that meeting. 
 

  (b.) PARTNERSHIP COMMUNICATIONS PLAN (ANDREW CAMPBELL) 
     

A paper on the Partnership’s Communications Plan was tabled at the 
Management Committee Meeting on 8 December 2004.  The Community 
Planning Partnership noted that the Management Committee had agreed to  
adopt all the recommendations outlined in the report as work in progress. 
 



 

The Community Planning Partnership also agreed:- 
 

1. That Lolita issue a copy of the Communications Plan to all Partners. 
 
2. To note that the revised Community Planning website was now live. 

 
3. To ask Partners to provide any information that they would like 

posted on the website to Lolita and also to put a link from their own 
websites to the Community Planning website - 
www.actionargyll@bute.org.uk. 

 
 6. COMMUNITY PLANNING ISSUES 

 
  (a.) PREPARATIONS FOR CPP BIENNIAL CONFERENCE (LOLITA 

LAVERY) 
     

Lolita advised the Partnership of progress to date with preparations for the 
CPP Biennial Conference being held on 10 June 2005 under the strap line 
banner “Argyll and Bute: Leading Rural Area”.  It was noted that the theme 
of the Conference would be centred around demographic issues facing 
Argyll and Bute.  
 
Lolita advised that facilitators for the workshops had still to be confirmed 
and that an email had been sent to Partners seeking volunteers.  It was noted 
that a delegate pack would be issued prior to the day with contributions 
from Partners on current issues facing their organisations as well as what 
the demographic changes mean for their organisations.  It was noted that 
information from Partners would be limited to 2 pages and that Lolita 
would be issuing a pro-forma to Partners in this regard. 
 
 

  (b.) CPP BUDGET (LOLITA LAVERY) 
     

The Community Planning Partnership considered the draft CPP budget for 
2005/06, 2006/07 and 2007/08 as well as the proposed contributions from 
current contributing partners. 
 
After noting:- 
 

1. That the budget is based on the assumption that all current 
contributing Partners will continue to contribute the proposed 3% 
annually inflationary increase and if this is not the case, alternative 
funding arrangements will need to be investigated. 

 
2. That even though the budget shows a deficit of £11,374 for the 

2004/2005 financial year, indications from the actual spend to date 
for 2004/2005 indicate that there should be surplus of approximately 
£33,000.  The surplus is mainly due to no annual progress 
report/newsletters being published and the late start of the Bute & 
Cowal Pilot.  

3. That the 2007/2008 budget indicated a deficit of approximately 
£15,500.  

 



 

It was agreed to approve the CPP budget for the next 3 financial years with 
the proviso that the 2005/2006 and 2006/2007 budgets be monitored 
carefully to eradicate any deficit. 
 

  (c.) UPDATE ON CPP PRIORITIES (THEME GROUP LEADERS) 
     

Theme Group 1 
 
The Partnership noted a report on activities by the Health and Welbeing 
Theme Group.  
 
Theme Group 2 
 
Lolita spoke to the final report from Theme Group 2 which had now 
disbanded and amalgamated with the Argyll and the Isles Local Economic 
Forum.  Anne Campbell advised that a Social Economic Partnership was 
being developed and will have close links with the Economic Forum.  
David MacGregor confirmed that Scottish Enterprise Dunbartonshire was 
happy with the new arrangements and that a report would be coming back 
to the Community Planning Partnership on 8 July highlighting the work of 
the Scottish Enterprise Dunbartonshire within the Helensburgh and Lomond 
Area. 
 
Theme Group 3 
 
Donald MacVicar spoke to the report which gave an update on the last 
meeting of Theme Group 3.  He confirmed that a list of people invited to 
attend was being reviewed and it had been agreed to have less frequent 
meetings which would tie in with the meetings of the Management 
Committee.  Anne Clark advised that if video conferencing could not be 
offered then the timing of the meetings would need to be looked at again so 
that people from the Islands could participate.  Donald MacVicar confirmed 
that he would take this into consideration for future meetings of the Group. 
 

  (d.) UPDATE ON BUTE AND COWAL PILOT (GEORGE MCKENZIE) 
     

George McKenzie gave an update on the Bute and Cowal Pilot and it was 
noted that there had been five Level 1 meetings and three Level 2 meetings.  
George confirmed that the Pilot planned to look at existing priorities of the 
various Partner organisations to try to identify common issues.  It was noted 
that attendance at meetings had been an issue and it was agreed that 
Community Planning Partners must provide substitutes with full delegated 
powers to attend meetings.  Councillor Macaskill advised that this should 
apply to all meetings. 
 
 

  (e.) UPDATE ON REGENERATION OUTCOME AGREEMENTS (MURIEL 
KUPRIS) 

     
Donald MacVicar gave an update on the Regeneration Outcome 
Agreement, which had been submitted in December 2004 well ahead 
of the revised deadline.  It was noted that the Community 
Regeneration Partnership had until September to submit revised 
templates.   



 

 
Donald also reported that the 2 day ROA Conference held on 24 and 25 
February had proved a success and targeted a number of issues and effects 
of spend.  Donald advised that as funding for the Partnership was ring 
fenced and reduced over a 3 year period some Atlantic Islands may suffer.   
 
 

  (f.) REPORT BACK ON MEETING WITH DR ANDREW GOUDIE FROM THE 
SCOTTISH EXECUTIVE (ANDREW CAMPBELL) 

     
Andrew Campbell reflected on Dr Goudie’s visit to the Management 
Committee on 8 December 2004.  Andrew felt that the visit had been 
worthwhile and mentioned that Dr Goudie had taken away items of concern 
and agreed to look into these for the Management Committee.  Dr Goudie 
had also advised that Argyll and Bute may get a greater level of support 
from the Scottish Executive if we were able to provide statistical 
information to back up our issues.  Overall Andrew confirmed that it had 
been a positive meeting and it was hoped to build on this in the future. 
 

 7. HEALTH ISSUES 
 

  (a.) JOINT HEALTH IMPROVEMENT PLAN (GAVIN BROWN) 
     

Anne Campbell presented the Joint Health Improvement Plan for 2005-
2008 which listed priorities for each locality to work to.  After discussion it 
was agreed to approve the Plan. 
 

  (b.) UPDATE ON ESTABLISHMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH 
PARTNERSHIPS (ERIK JESPERSEN) 

     
Erik Jesperson gave an update on the establishment of Community Health 
Partnerships (CHPs).  He mentioned that there would be five CHPs 
operating across Argyll and Clyde with one covering the Argyll and Bute 
Council area.  It was noted that although the CHPs were scheduled to be 
operational on 1 April 2005, it would probably take six months before they 
would be fully operational.   
 
 

 8. SCOTTISH EXECUTIVE ISSUES 
 

  (a.) SEERAD RURAL POLICY ADVISORY GROUP/CLOSING THE 
OPPORTUNITY GAP TARGETS (BRIAN BARKER) 

     
Brian Barker reported that under the Scottish Executive’s Closing the 
Opportunity Gap Programme East Loch Fyne/Holy Loch had been 
identified and likely to be included in the Programme subject to final 
Ministerial approval.   
 
Brian further reported that while the statistical methods for identifying 
disadvantaged rural areas in Argyll and Bute was sound, the base data and 
most notably the index of multiple deprivation did not adequately account 
for the true nature of access deprivation for island communities.  A review 
of data held by the Council identified 2 additional areas for consideration by 
the Executive, namely Colonsay/Jura and Tiree/Coll.  The Partnership noted 



 

that the Management Committee had agreed that these 2 areas be submitted 
for consideration as additional Rural Service Priority Areas in the 
Executive’s research programme.    
 

  (b.) BASELINE REVIEW OF COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIPS 
(LOLITA LAVERY) 

     
The Partnership noted correspondence received from Audit Scotland 
advising of an Accounts Commission proposal to undertake a Base Line 
Review of Community Planning Partnerships in Scotland with the aim of 
the study being to review the progress made by Councils and Partner 
agencies in developing community planning since the Local Government 
Act 2003 came into force.  Lolita advised that the final report would be 
issued at the end of the year.  Lolita further reported that a half-day 
workshop was scheduled for 22 March 2005 where Audit Scotland would 
be presenting their proposals for the Review and it was also an opportunity 
for them to get input from the various CPPs.  Lolita agreed to e-mail round 
the issues to be tackled at the workshops asking Partners to contact her prior 
to 22 March if they wished any other issues to be raised. 
 
 

  (c.) BEST VALUE AUDIT (LOLITA LAVERY) 
     

Lolita reported that Argyll and Bute Council would be undergoing an audit 
of Best Value in the summer of this year, which is designed to audit all the 
new duties for Councils relating to Best Value, Community Planning and 
Public Performance Reporting.  As part of this process, each Council 
Service will be preparing a self-assessment of their services, which will be 
discussed at a series of workshops planned towards the end of March this 
year.  It was noted that Community Planning Partners were invited to 
participate in these workshops. 
 
Lolita mentioned that she would be preparing a self-assessment of 
Community Planning, which would be discussed at the next Management 
Committee meeting.  Partners were asked to submit a short paragraph on 
their perceptions of Community Planning, which could be included in the 
self-assessment.   
 
 

 9. AOCB 
   

James MacMillan gave a progress report on tourism and confirmed that the 
existing Tourist Boards would cease to exist on 31 March 2005 and from 1 April 
would become part of Visit Scotland.  It was noted that James Fraser would still 
have responsibility for the Argyll and Bute Area. 
 

 10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING: FRIDAY 8 JULY 2005 
   

The next Community Planning Partnership meeting will be held on 8 July 2005. 
 

 



 


